

20.03.2024  
Item No.02  
Court No.06.  
S. De

**CPAN 605 of 2018**  
**in**  
**WP 19158 (W) of 2017**  
**Afsarul Hoque & Anr.**  
**Vs**  
**Rabindranath Mondal & Ors.**

Mr. Kamales Bhattacharjee,  
Mr. Pavel Das,  
...for the petitioners.  
Milan Kumar Maity,  
...for the State.

This contempt application has been taken out alleging willful violation of an order dated July 5, 2017, whereby the petitioners' writ petition being AST 136 of 2017 (W.P. No. 19158(W) of 2017) was disposed of. The operative portion of the said order reads as follows :

*“Considering the aforesaid, I dispose of this writ application by directing the District Inspector of Schools (SE), Uttar Dinajpur to approve the appointment of the writ petitioner no.1 as Assistant Teacher and the petitioner no.2 as “Group-D” staff in the vacant posts in the said Madrasah within a period of three months from the date of the order.”*

Learned advocate for the petitioners says that neither have the alleged contemnors complied with the order nor challenged the order before any higher forum.

I am told that the incumbent in the post of District Inspector of Schools (SE), Uttar Dinajpur has changed. The new incumbent is Murari Mohan Mondal.

Leave is granted to learned advocate-on-record for the petitioners to add the said new incumbent as an added respondent in the contempt petition.

After making appropriate amendment in the cause title of the contempt petition, let service of the contempt petition be effected on the respondents and affidavit-of-service be filed in Court on the next date.

List this matter once again when this Bench is available.

**(Arijit Banerjee, J.)**